
In The
Supreme Court of Virginia

RECORD NO. 130264

ERIC E. HOTUNG,

Appellant,

v.

MICHAEL ERIC A.B. MAK SHUN MING HOTUNG,

Appellee.

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Lee E. Berlik (VSB No. 39609)
BERLIKLaw, LLC
1818 Library Street, Suite 500
Reston, Virginia 20190
(703) 722-0588 (Telephone)
(888) 772-0161 (Facsimile)
LBerlik@BerlikLaw.com

Counsel for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	7
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. THE COMPLAINT FAILS TO STATE A CLAIM FOR DEFAMATION	8
A. Standard of Review (First Assignment of Error)	8
B. Argument.....	8
1. Eric’s Statements Cannot Reasonably Be Interpreted as Factual Assertions	9
2. A False Denial of a Parental Relationship Would Not Be Defamatory in Nature	14
3. The Analysis Does Not Change for Public Figures	16
II. IN ACCORDANCE WITH <u>NORFOLK & WESTERN</u> AND SECTION 8.01-265 OF THE VIRGINIA CODE, THIS CASE SHOULD HAVE BEEN DISMISSED FOR FORUM NON CONVENIENS	19
A. Standard of Review (Second Assignment of Error).....	19
B. Argument.....	20
1. The Trial Court Had Good Cause to Dismiss the Case.....	21

a.	<u>The trial court abused its discretion by failing to consider or apply Norfolk & Western</u>	25
2.	The Trial Court Lacked Good Cause to Retain the Case in Virginia	29
III.	THE JURY’S VERDICT IS UNSUPPORTED BY THE EVIDENCE, GROSSLY EXCESSIVE, AND UNCONSTITUTIONAL	32
A.	Standard of Review (Fourth Assignment of Error).....	32
B.	Argument.....	32
1.	Michael Failed to Prove that He Suffered Any Damages.....	34
2.	Alternatively, Even if the Court Finds Michael Presented Some Competent Evidence of Damages, \$600,000.00 Is Grossly Excessive.....	38
3.	To Allow the \$300,000 Punitive-Damages Award to Stand Would Violate the Due Process Clause of the Fourteenth Amendment	45
	CONCLUSION AND RELIEF SOUGHT.....	48
	CERTIFICATE.....	51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Allied Concrete Co. v. Lester,</u> 285 Va. 295 (2013)	43
<u>Baldwin v. McConnell,</u> 273 Va. 650 (2007)	32
<u>Bassett Furniture Indus., Inc. v. McReynolds,</u> 216 Va. 897 (1976)	50
<u>Beattie v. Fleet Nat'l Bank,</u> 746 A.2d 717 (R.I. 2000)	17
<u>Belmont Partners, LLC. v.</u> <u>China YiBai United Guarantee Int'l Holding, Inc.,</u> 3:10-CV-00020, 2011 WL 678063 (W.D. Va. Feb. 16, 2011)	35
<u>Blake v. Gannett Co., Inc.,</u> 529 So. 2d 595 (Miss. 1988)	18
<u>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore,</u> 517 U.S. 559 (1996)	45
<u>Bussey v. E.S.C. Restaurants, Inc.,</u> 270 Va. 531 (2005)	37
<u>Caldwell v. Seaboard Sys. R.R., Inc.,</u> 238 Va. 148 (1989)	19
<u>Cantrell v. Forest City Pub. Co.,</u> 419 U.S. 245 (1974)	46
<u>Carolinas Cement Co. v. Riverton Inv. Corp.,</u> 53 Va. Cir. 69 (Frederick County 2000)	10

<u>Carwile v. Richmond Newspapers,</u> 196 Va. 1 (1954)	10
<u>Chapin v. Greve,</u> 787 F. Supp. 557 (E.D. Va. 1992).....	14
<u>Chapin v. Knight-Ridder, Inc.,</u> 993 F.2d 1087 (4th Cir. 1993).....	14, 15, 18, 19
<u>Cutaia v. Radius Eng'g Int'l, Inc.,</u> 2012 WL 525471 (W.D. Va. Feb. 16, 2012).....	14
<u>Dean v. Dearing,</u> 263 Va. 485 (2002)	14
<u>Dean, Jr. v. Town of Elkton,</u> 54 Va. Cir. 518 (2001)	14
<u>Dudley v. Guthrie,</u> 192 Va. 1 (1951)	35
<u>Ebersole v. Kline-Perry,</u> 1:12cv26, 2012 WL 3776489 (E.D. Va. Aug. 29, 2012).....	46, 48
<u>Edmiston v. Kupsenel,</u> 205 Va. 198 (1964)	33, 43
<u>Fleming v. Moore,</u> 221 Va. 884 (1981)	34, 38, 39, 43
<u>Gazette, Inc. v. Harris,</u> 229 Va. 1 (1985)	<u>passim</u>
<u>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.,</u> 418 U.S. 323 (1974)	35
<u>Great Coastal Express, Inc. v. Ellington,</u> 230 Va. 142 (1985)	34, 37

<u>Gulf Oil Corp. v. Gilbert,</u> 330 U.S. 501 (1947)	27
<u>Gunnells v. Healthplan Servs., Inc.,</u> 348 F.3d 417 (4th Cir. 2003).....	20
<u>Hetzel v. County of Prince William,</u> 89 F.3d 169 (4th Cir. 1996).....	35
<u>Honda Motor Co., Ltd. v. Oberg,</u> 512 U.S. 415 (1994)	45
<u>Hyland v. Raytheon Tech. Servs. Co.,</u> 277 Va. 40 (2009)	8, 9
<u>Jackson v. Hartig,</u> 274 Va. 219 (2007)	9
<u>Jordan v. Kollman,</u> 269 Va. 569 (2005)	9, 14
<u>Kitchen v. City of Newport News,</u> 275 Va. 378 (2008)	8
<u>Landrum v. Chippenham & Johnston-Willis Hospitals, Inc.,</u> 282 Va. 346 (2011)	20
<u>Lucy v. Zehmer,</u> 196 Va. 493 (1954)	19
<u>Mark Five Const., Inc. ex rel. Am. Econ. Ins. Co. v. Castle Contractors,</u> 274 Va. 283 (2007)	8
<u>Massey Energy Co. v. United Mine Workers of Am., AFL-CIO, CLC,</u> 72 Va. Cir. 54 (Fairfax 2006).....	14
<u>Moseley v. Moss,</u> 47 Va. 534 (1850)	17

<u>Moss v. Harwood,</u> 102 Va. 386 (1904)	15, 18
<u>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan,</u> 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	39, 46
<u>Newspaper Pub. Corp. v. Burke,</u> 216 Va. 800 (1976)	38
<u>Nichols Constr. Corp. v. Virginia Machine Tool Co.,</u> 276 Va. 81 (2008)	32
<u>Norfolk & W. Ry. Co. v. Williams,</u> 239 Va. 390 (1990)	<u>passim</u>
<u>Poulston v. Rock,</u> 251 Va. 254 (1996)	33, 34
<u>Preferred Sys. Solutions, Inc. v. GP Consulting, LLC,</u> 732 S.E.2d 676 (Va. 2012)	32
<u>Price v. City of Charlotte,</u> 93 F.3d 1241 (4th Cir. 1996).....	36
<u>Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Lipscomb,</u> 234 Va. 277 (1987)	38, 41, 42, 43
<u>Selected Risks Ins. Co. v. Dean,</u> 233 Va. 260 (1987)	20
<u>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell,</u> 538 U.S. 408 (2003)	45, 46, 47
<u>Stubbs v. Cowden,</u> 179 Va. 190 (1942)	33
<u>Tronfeld v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.,</u> 272 Va. 709 (2006)	9, 10, 34

<u>WJLA–TV v. Levin</u> , 264 Va. 140 (2002)	8-9
<u>Wolf v. Fed. Nat. Mortg. Ass’n</u> , 830 F. Supp. 2d 153 (W.D. Va. 2011).....	15
<u>Yeagle v. Collegiate Times</u> , 255 Va. 293 (1998)	9, 10, 14

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. CONST. amend. I	44
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV	7, 45

STATUTES

Va. Code § 8.01-265	19, 21, 22, 26
Va. Code § 18.2-11(c).....	47
Va. Code § 18.2-416	47
Va. Code § 18.2-417	47

RULE

Va. Sup. Ct. R. 5:32(a)(2)	7
----------------------------------	---

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Merriam–Webster Online Dictionary, http://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/so (last visited Aug. 1, 2013)	13
Restatement (Second) Torts § 559 (1977).....	15, 18
R. Sack, <u>Libel, Slander and Related Problems</u> (1980).....	14

South China Morning Post, <u>Katie Chan Fok-Sang Accused of Stealing Ex-Husband's Letters</u> , Apr. 9, 2013 (available at www.tinyurl.com/oule456)	12
The Standard, <u>Chopsticks Twist in Celeb Tussle</u> (available at http://tinyurl.com/oykzbv).....	16
Va. Model Jury Instr. 37.010	15
